Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt Resolution Recognizing **Betty Kasson** as the Nonprofit Alliance of Monterey County as the 2023 Unsung Hero Award Recipient in the Changemaker Category.

WHEREAS, Betty Kasson is determined to continue the work of founder Nancy Costello who collected food and other donations and brought them to farm communities six days a week, starting in 1971; and

WHEREAS, Betty Kasson serves as Board Chair of Nancy's Project as well as their actionoriented, inspirational leader, who is determined to care for our farmworker families; and

WHEREAS, Betty Kasson ensures that Nancy's Project provides food and essentials for two thousand members of our farmworker families weekly and has expanded services to include a growing list of items such as twelve hundred pair of new school shoes to children in East Salinas, and four hundred loaded backpacks to children in East Salinas and Greenfield; and

WHEREAS, Betty Kasson has helped Nancy's Project to shift from the original model of one or a few people to a larger and changing network of regular volunteers, while giving each the opportunity to help in a way they find meaningful; and

WHEREAS, Betty Kasson is a retired pediatric nurse practitioner, caring the way a nurse cares, while organizing and implementing solutions.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, hereby recognize and congratulate **Betty Kasson** for being selected as the Nonprofit Alliance of Monterey County as the 2023 Unsung Hero Award Recipient in the Changemaker Category.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _	day of	, 2023, by the following vote,
to wit:		
AYES:		
NOES:		
ABSENT:		

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book ______ for the meeting on ______, 2023.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California. By_____ Deputy